

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 17-1098 (consolidated with 17-1127, 17-1128, 17-1263, 18-1030)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ALLEGHENY DEFENSE PROJECT, *et al.*,  
and  
HILLTOP HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,  
v.  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent,  
ANADARKO ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY, *et al.*,  
Intervenors.

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Commission,  
158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (Feb. 3, 2017),  
161 FERC ¶ 61,250 (Dec. 6, 2017), *et al.*

---

**PETITIONERS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF**

Benjamin A. Lockett  
Appalachian Mountain Advocates  
P.O. Box 507  
Lewisburg, WV 24901  
(304) 645-0125  
blockett@appalmad.org

*Counsel for Allegheny Petitioners*

Siobhan K. Cole  
White and Williams LLP  
1650 Market Street, Suite 1600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 864-6891  
coles@whiteandwilliams.com

*Counsel for Hilltop Petitioners*

Elizabeth F. Benson  
Sierra Club  
2101 Webster Street, Ste. 1300  
Oakland, California 94612  
(415) 977-5723  
elly.benson@sierraclub.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
GLOSSARY .....	xvii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDING .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
II.   FERC’S FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY ANALYZE DOWNSTREAM GREENHOUSE-GAS AND CLIMATE EFFECTS VIOLATES NEPA AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	13
A.   FERC’S Conclusion that Downstream Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Are Not Indirect Effects was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	14
B.   The Record Does Not Support FERC’s Conclusion that the Project’s Greenhouse-Gas and Climate Impacts Are Insignificant.....	17
1.   Quantifying Downstream Emissions Does Not Satisfy FERC’s Duty to Assess Significance and Cumulative Impacts.....	17
2.   FERC’s Speculation That Downstream Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Could Be Partially Offset Does Not Support FERC’s Conclusion That These Emissions are Insignificant.....	20
3.   The Certificate and Rehearing Orders Do Not Remedy the EIS’s Fatal Deficiencies .....	24

C.	FERC’s Failure to Adequately Analyze Downstream Greenhouse-Gas Effects Undermined Informed Decisionmaking and Public Comment .....	26
D.	FERC Failed to Consider the Greenhouse-Gas Effects of the Southeast Market Pipeline as a Connected or Cumulative Action .....	27
III.	FERC DEPRIVED ALLEGHENY PETITIONERS OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS BY ISSUING THE NOTICE TO PROCEED AND TOLLING ORDERS BEFORE FINAL RULING ON THEIR REQUESTS FOR REHEARING.....	30
A.	Background.....	30
B.	FERC’s Actions Deprived Allegheny Petitioners of Due Process .....	31
1.	Allegheny Petitioners’ Interests .....	32
2.	The Deprivation of Allegheny Petitioners’ Interests through FERC’s Procedures.....	35
a.	The Notice to Proceed.....	35
b.	The Tolling Orders.....	37
3.	The Burden on FERC that Additional or Substitute Procedures Would Entail is Minimal. ....	40
IV.	THE CERTIFICATE ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE FERC FAILED TO ADEQUATELY EVALUATE THE PUBLIC NEED FOR THE PROJECT. ....	42
V.	THE LANDOWNERS ARE ENTITLED TO A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD BEFORE THEIR PROPERTY CAN BE TAKEN BY EMINENT DOMAIN.....	46
VI.	THE CERTIFICATE ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE FERC FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CONSIDER THE ADVANTAGES OF THE CONESTOGA ALTERNATIVE ROUTE.....	51
VII.	REMEDY.....	54
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	51
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 476 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1973).....	40
<i>Avila v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 560 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	12
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	50
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 613 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121(2d Cir. 2005).....	42, 49, 50
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	51
<i>California Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	38, 39

<i>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 180 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....	50
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	15
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12, 13, 21, 28
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	55
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	55
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980).....	47
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	12, 36

<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. of Tex. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	39
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	47
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. V. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	50
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	55
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>In re Application of Maui Electric Co., Ltd.</i> , 408 P.3d 1 (Haw. 2017).....	34
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Jones v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	37
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	42
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Londonderry Neighborhood Coalition v. FERC</i> , 273 F.3d 416 (1st Cir. 2001).....	41

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10, 32, 36, 46, 47, 51
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 20, 25
<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	51
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>N.R.D.C. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32, 37
<i>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	33, 34
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	55
<i>Realty Income Tr. v. Eckerd</i> , 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	37
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	32, 33, 34

<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 27, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27, 56
<i>Telecomms. Research and Action Ctr. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC, v. Permanent Easement for 1.02 Acres, et al.</i> , No. 17-1725, D.I. 39 .....	48
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	40
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	37
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 16, 18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	35
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39

## **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	1, 4, 10, 35, 42, 46, 48
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	1, 2, 4, 7, 10, 13, 35, 40, 41, 42, 46, 48

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	55, 56
---------------------	--------

## **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....	14, 35
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2 .....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....	14, 17
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1 .....	56
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	22

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27 .....	32
Pa. Const. art. I, § 3 .....	33
Pa. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	33
Pa. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	33
Pa. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	33
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	42

## **Administrative Documents**

<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 .....	44
<i>Bradwood Landing LLC, NorthernStar Energy LLC</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,216 (Sept. 1, 2009) .....	39

Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999), clarified, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000), further clarified, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (July 28, 2000) .....	4, 43
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,145 (Feb. 3, 2017) .....	44
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (Feb. 3, 2017) .....	1, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 44, 52, 53
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,250 (Dec. 6, 2017).....	2, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 31
